
















































































































































































226.

227.

228.

standards for a fair procedure, or resulting in an egregious misapplication of the law,
was part of the FET standard.'®’ Because denial of justice deals with the failure of a
system not of 2 single court, it cannot be established until local remedies have been
exhausted thereby giving an opportunity for higher courts to rectify mistakes of lower

instances.'?

Conceming the possible link between due process and procedural propriety and the
standard of full protection and security, the Tribunal agrees, in principle, with the
opinion of the Frontier tribunal that almost all of the decisions dealing with
procedural propriety and due process in the context of FET concemed proceedings
involving disputes with the host Stale or with State entities. This may suggest that
“complaints about lack of due process in disputes with private parties are better
dealt with in the context of full protection and security standards™'® In the present
case, however, given that the BIT introduces full protection and security as a
specific application of FET, the distinction between the two types of complaints
seems to lack relevance.

Finally, although it is a general principle of national and international law, the notion
of good faith has been analyzed by investment tribunals as an element of the FET
standard. Actions such as conspiracy of state organs to inflict damage on an
investment, or the use of legal instruments for purposes other than those for which
they were created,”* have been cited by tribunals as examples of actions performed
in bad faith which may constitute a violation of the standard. This said, it is clear that
the FET standard may be violated even when the State does not act in bad faith.'**

2.31.2 Was there a breach?

This case is about claims brought under the BIT. Hence, for the Respondent to incur
liability, its acts must constitute breaches of the BIT and not only breaches of
municipal law.
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Jan de Nul, Tl11187, 188, 191, 255-261.

Or, the wrong does not arise until “reasonable attempts have been made to secure the remedies
available within that system J. Paulsson, "Denial of Justice in International Law”, Cambridge
University Press, Hersch Lauterpacht Memorial Lecture Series, 2005 [hereinafter, Paulsson],
p. 130.
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229, Article 3.1 of the BIT reads as follows:

“Each Contracting Party shall ensure fair and equitable treatment to the
investment of the investors of the other Contracting Party and shall not
impair, by unreasonable or discriminatory measures, the operation,
management, maintenance, use, enjoyment or disposal thereof by those

investors™.

230. In the Preamble of the BIT, Contracting Parties of the BIT have expressly
emphasized fair and equitable treatment:
“The Government of the Kingdom of the Netherlands

and

the Government of the Czech and Slovak Federal Republic,

(hereinafter referred to as the Contracting Parties”)

Desiring to extend and intensify the economic relations between them
particularly with respect to investments by the investors of one Contracting

Party in

the territory of the other Contracting Party,

Recognizing that agreement upon the treatment to be accorded to such
investments will stimulate the flow of capital and technology and the
economic development of the Contracting Parties and that fair and
equitable treatment is desirable”

[Exh. C-245; emphasis added ]

231. In its assessment of a possible violation of Article 3.1 of the BIT (with reference to
the acts of the Finance Minister, the Tax Authority, and the Judiciary of the Slovak
Republic), the Tribunal, in particular, will focus on the following issues:

b.

Were the Claimants’ reasonable expectations frustrated?
Did the Claimants experience a denial of justice?
Have the State organs acled in bad faith?

Do all of the acts of the Respondent taken tegether violate Article 3.1
of the BIT?

a. Were the Claimantls’ reasonable expectations frustrated?

232.  The analysis of the Tribunal will address three points in time:

0
(i)
(i)

the time of privatization;
the time of the Claimants’ management,

the time after the Tax Authority joined the bankruptcy proceedings.
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235.

The Tribunal is aware that it is generally considered that expectations must be
assessed at the time of the investment. In this case, this would be the time of
privatization. As the Claimants have invoked their expectations throughout all three
points in time, the Tribunal, to assure the Claimants their arguments have been
heard (even if they have not succeeded), will not limit its inquiry to the first point in
time.

(i) Time of privatization

It is not disputed that at the time the investment was made, BCT had important
liabilities towards the Tax Authority. The Claimants have stated that the amount of
initial debt was such that “in fact the State sold a bankrupt enterprise” *® They
repeated this fact in their opening statement at the evidentiary hearing:

“BCT at the moment of the transfer of shares in 1995 was formally in a
state of bankruptcy, as this was the case with almost all State-owned
enterprises”.

[Tr-M., 15:16-19]

Similarly, Claimant 1 testified that BCT's financial condition at the time of the
investment was a “disaster.’? It is not disputed either (and corroborated by
evidence), that the Claimants were aware of such “disaster” and accepted that they
would have to deal with it. In their Submission on the Merits, the Claimants note that
“[tlhe Republic further states that BCT at the moment of the purchase of the shares,
knew about the existence of tax arrears and the amount of it. O fails to see
the importance of this correct observation [...]". In addition, a letter from BCT to the
National Property Fund of the Slovak Republic, dated 16 November 1995 states as
follows:

*As of 16 January 1995, Mr. O/ received from the National
Property Fund 232,452 pieces ot shares equalling to 40.3% interest in
BCT, a.s. He as a predominant shareholder (however, not yet a majority
one) accepted the responsibility to deal with:

a) financial situation of BCT
b) development of new EU markets."**

[CSM, 1187]

2 CRep, 1133.

127

Tr.M., 15:15-18. See also Tr.M., 19, 44:18-22, 115:14-16, 132:21-25, 206:16-20.

12 Exh. R-151. See also Tr.M,, 45:12.
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There is no indication in the record of any assurance according to which the
investors would benefit from relief concerning the old tax liabilities of BCT. In the
absence of specific assurance, it does not appear reasonable or legitimate for a tax
payer to expect to be relieved from tax liabilities. It is indeed one of the important
functions of a State to collect taxes. Every tax payer should expect that his dues will
be collected.

(i) Time of the Claimants’ management of BCT

As regards the financial situation of BCT under the Claimants’ management, it was
up to the Claimants to provide evidence of the injection of cash and competent
management required to improve the initial situation of the investment and achieve
the goal of modernization. The Claimants have not met this burden of proof. It is
clear that BCT's line of business was altered, and that a new corporate structure
and rea! estate division were introduced allegedly as part of the Claimant’s business
plan for BCT. However, Claimants’ representations (in these proceedings as well as
prior ones made to Slovak authorities (Exh. C-83; C-B5.1)), concerning alleged

investments made into the company, competitiveness of BCT products in the
European market, and expenditure in the modernization and development of BCT,
appear self-serving and unreliable, as do the benefits for BCT of such alleged
expenditure and new corporate structures. Further, no evidence of the Claimants'’
“pusiness plans” for BCT was provided."”

Above all, the record shows an unsuccessful business operation. Under the
Claimants' management, BCT did not become a profitable enterprise. The
Claimants did not offer proof to the contrary. The Tribunal is satisfied with the
Respondent’'s wilness evidence™ and the report of its damages expert, which
concludes that BCT stumbled on the verge of bankruptcy for a number of years
before being declared bankrupt. This evidence was not rebuited by the Claimants.
Their counter-zllegations remained unverified. Moreover, in the light of the evidence

122 A letter from BCT to the National Property Fund of the Slovak Republic, dated 16 November 1985

(Exh. R-151) Informed the latter that:

“In BCT, as., business plans have been prepared for the following areas:
a) production of threads )
b) revitalization of real estates
¢) modernization of spinning factory
d) developmentof S "G m o

130 F'

WS and oral testimony (Tr.M., 298-300).
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given by the witnesses and the experts, the Respondent's assertion of
mismanagement was clearly shown to be plausible.

Notwithstanding the situation just described, BCT did establish a fluent line of
communication with the Slovak Finance Ministry and the Tax Authority, as
demonstrated by the authorities granting BCT's repeated requests for tax relief
between 1996 and 2001 and by a waiver of interest on a loan by the State-owned
bank KBB (Exh. C-82). Although the Claimants submit now that their requests for
payment schedules were prompted by the disciminatory nature of the penalties
applied 1o BCT, at the time they did not complain about discrimination (Exh. C-83).
Quite the contrary. In a letter dated 15 January 1999 in which BCT requested
assistance with its financial concerns from Minister S , the company
acknowledged the lawfulness of the taxes and appealed for patience with respect to
payment:

“We understand the rightful requirements of the State but we would like to
appeal for its patience. The BCT does not take any unfair steps to back out
of the duty towards the State. But it needs time to be able to create the
space to stal the aforementioned activities. The solutions through the
executor which for example the VsZP or the Customs Authorities chose
mean only the pointless increasing of the expenses; they do not help to the
BCT and in the final consequence to the State which is interested in the
development of the production”.

Exh. R-47.p. 2

Under the Claimants' management, BCT benefited, repeatedly from an important
remission of taxes and payment schedules. Despite this relief, and the payment of
some of the tax armears, the tax debt of BCT doubled in the period between 1994
and the first petition for bankruptcy in 2001 (Exh. R-43).

The Tribunal finds no evidence of a discriminatory application of tax penalties, not to
mention that the Claimants assertions about discrimination are unpersuasive in light
of long-standing ministerial policy of tolerance for tax arrears. Further, the Claimants
did not challenge the evidence presented by the Respondent showing that the Tax
Authority had requested the bankruptey of numerous companies before submitting a
petition for BCT's bankruptcy.

In addition, correspondence of BCT with Finance Minister S " (Exh. R-
47, R-105/C-83) and the Tax Authority (Exh. C-85.1), as well as the minutes of the
meetings held by the Ministry, the Tax Authority and KBB representatives with BCT
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(Exh. C-82. C-84, R-46) demonstrate that the flexibility shown by public officials in
relation to the debts towards the Slovak State was not mere benevolence. In the

negotiation meeting of 2000, in which the Claimant requested State assistance "for
the expansion of BCT", the authorities agreed to waive interest on the debt towards
KBE on the condition, among others, that BCT's tax arrears would be settled. Since
the condition was not fulfilled, another meeting was convened in 2001 “for the
purpose of completing the solution of repayment of old tax arrears of the company
BCT _ towards the Tax Office Bratislava Il in the connection with
maintenance and development of textile industry in SR” (Exh. C-84, p. 1).

The tax relief, as well as the waiver of interest on the KEB loan, appear to be
rational responses to representations and assurances repeatedly given by BCT and
Claimant 1 that the modernization of the company was ongoing; that financing was
secured for the completion of development plans and even for making new
investments in the Slovak Republic; that the timing was right for further investments
into the company; and that hundreds of jobs would be maintained and new ones
created in depressed regions outside the country’s capital. More importantly, the tax
and interest relief were subject to the condition that a sum equivalent to the forgiven
penalties would be invested in BCT and into the recovery of the textile industry in
the Slovak Republic, and that the principal of the debt would be paid (for the tax
relief granted in 2000, the condition was that the payment of the debt towards the
Tax Authority had to be made within six months). [t is clear from the record that the
Ministry attached great importance to the fulfilment of these conditions.™

in other words, the flexibility shown by the authorities was linked to the expectations
which the State had of the investor, which, in turn, shaped the expectations the
investor reasonably could have of the State. The minutes of the meetings show that
the Slovak Republic sought to collect the tax arrears while keeping a flexible aftitude
in order to assist the Claimants in achieving the modernization of the company,
which was the aim of its privatization.

m

Exh. C-82, p. 2: “Mrs. Minister noted that in case that these conditions are not observed, the
inlerests may not be forgiven and in addition to it she proposed to embed the increasing of rate of
interest in such case in the agreement”.
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245, For example, the minutes of the meeting which BCT held with Finance Minister
] on 28 March 2000, state that:

“Mrs. Minister shared the presented proposal of Mr. O for solution
of claim of KBB, s.p.u towards BCT, a.s. and the suggested repayment
schedule of the principal. She conditioned the forgiving the interests on the
fact,

1. that the principal will be repaid,

2. that there will be carried out investment into BCT, as. at least in the
amount of forgiven interests

3. that there will be settied the obligations of BCT, a.s. towards the Tax
Office.

Mrs. Minister noted that in case that these conditions are not observed, the
interests may not be forgiven and in addition to it she proposed to embed
the increasing of rate of interest in such case in the agreement”

[Exh. C-82, p 2; Exh. R-104, p.2]

246, The minutes of the following meeting of BCT with Finance Minister S
held on 13 February 2001, record the following conclusions:

“Conclusions of negotiation:

1. The company BCT shall pay as a lump sum to the Tax Office
Bratislava |l the whole due amount of the tax arrears from the proceeds
from sale of real estate of the subsidiary E ~E . This promise is
guaranteed by the management of the company and Mr. A. O "o 3

2. The minister of finance recommended to the management of the Tax
Office Bratislava |l to solve the application of company BCT a. s. for
forgiving the penalization after payment of due principal at the level of the
Tax Office Bratislava The forgiven penalties shall be provable [sic] invested
into recovery and development of textile industry in Slovakia.”

[Exh. C-84, p.3; Exh. R46, p.3

247. The following year, on 21 November 2002, at a meeting of BCT with the tax
authorities, it was agreed that!

“[Tlhe Tax Office will withdraw from the petition in bankruptcy only when the
company BCT a.s. pays the principal of the arrears of taxes, i.e. about SKK

40 mil."
[Exh. C-99. p. 1]

248.  Given that (i) the Claimants failed to comply with the conditions set in these
negotiations; (i) the tax debts continued to increase; and (iii) the traditional activity
of BCT in the field of yams and threads was completely abandoned,' any

B2 according to the situation report of the tax authority (Exh. R-43, p. 2), during the same period of
time where BCT benefited from tax relief, its line of business changed progressively. From 1
January 1991, the main activity of BCT was production and trading in the field of yarns and
threads; from 13 December 1993, it was production and trading in the field of cotton, silk and
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expectations on the part of the Claimants that the authorities would invariably
maintain a lenient attitude, appear unjustified.

As regards the commitment allegedly made by Finance Minister H during a
visit of BCT that he would continue the tolerant policy of his predecessors, lhe
Claimants provided no evidence other than their own interpretation of the visit. The
Tribunal is satisfied with the testimony of former Minister H that no promise
was made on his part:

“[Tlhe letter addressed to me by one of the Claimants, it stated in the letter
that | have made certain promises and we have concluded some
conclusions, while at that time | knew, now | can only remember that
vaguely, back then | knew that | did not make any promises and did not
take upon myself any obligations”

[Tr.M., 426:19-25]

The conclusion that no promise was made at the time, and that Claimant 1
nevertheless hoped for a total remission of tax arrears, is confirmed by the tenor of
Claimants' own letter sent to Minister H after his visit:

*| am prepared to pay the whole principal in taxes by the end of March.
Furthermore | am ready for additional investment into BCT a. s. and other
companies in the Slovakia [sic] in the amount that much exceeds the tax
penalties from late payments and | expect thal we manage to reach an
agreement on forgiving all penalties.”

[Exh. C-91, p. 2, emphasis added]

The Tribunal finds that the allegation that Finance Minister H. ordered the Tax
Office to join the pelition is equally unsubstantiated. The record shows that although
the petition was filed on 6 March 2002, the decision o file had been made by the

Tax Authority three weeks prior to Minister H 's visit to the BCT site on
22 February 2002.
However, it is true that Minister H admitted to having made a decision after

his visit to BCT that no further leniency regarding tax debt would be allowed and to
having instructed the Director of the Tax Authority accordingly. At the hearing, he
said so in the following terms:

synthetic yarns and threads and related foreign trade; from 9 June 1995, the textile-related
activities were completely abandoned, and accounting, economic and organizational consultancy,
book-keeping, education and training were linked as the activities of BCT.
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“[Slubsequently my impressions and the information that | have obtained at
the visit | had discussed with the General Director of the Tax Office at g
meeting which was heid regularly once every week. It was not a long
discussion but the Director of the Tax Office likewise expressed certain
doubts and he informed me about the problems which they had with the
taxpayer and since | was politically responsible so to say and given the
situation my feeling of responsibility was even stronger. | had pointed out to
the Director that it Is his duty to secure the claim which the Tax Office had
to the company and, in that sense, | made a decision which was, in fact, an
instruction and | decided that | did not find it correct to continue accepting
more and more promises and that it is necessary to secure the repayment
of the tax debt and this is what subsequently happened.”

[Tr.M., 443:4-24]

The Tribunal finds that the decision of the Tax Authority to join the bankruptcy
petitions and the decision of the Minister to secure the repayment of tax debts did
not betray the legitimate expeclations of the Claimants, This is so regardless of
whether the decision to join the bankruptcy proceedings was indeed the result of the
instructions of Minister H after his visit to the BCT site.

The faimess of these decisions must be assessed against the background of
information that the Claimants knew and should have known at the time the
investment was made. Both decisions are consistent with the law'* (which always
allowed the Tax Authority to file a bankruptcy petition), and with the progression of
the relationship between the Parties, from the moment the investment was made. ™
Subject to specific assurances which they did not have, the Claimants could not
have fostered legitimate expectations that there would be no forced collection of tax
arrears.

The legitimacy of the procedure is confirmed by Claimant 1 himself in its
communication to Minister H of 18 March 2002:

“| accepted with great bitterness the information that the Tax Directorate
through the Tax Office Bratislava Il filed on March 6th the petition for
bankruptcy as for our company BCT - B o t

that is recorded at the District Court Bratislava under the reference 6K
22/02. Though | admit the competence of the Tax Office to act in this
way so that they will ensure the debt recovery | am unpleasantly
surprised that there was not chosen the other way than bankruptcy that is
the instrument leading to liquidation of business entity. At the same time |
remark that the Tax Office has all its claims covered by the pledge of good
financial standing on lucrative real estates of BCT . that it as early as in
August of last year extended so that all its claims will be covered.

3 RPHB, Annex B1—B2; Tr.M,, 392-394,
'3 Tr.M, 376-377, 401,404 (5 ) 408, 415-18, 433, 441 (H. )
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Therefore, | expected that in case that there would be an application of
"resolute” actions towards BCT . there should have been rather the
realization of pledge that would be more advantageous for state and not the
bankruptcy.

In connection with our negotiation on 22 February 2002 | did not expect
anything like this at least by 31st March, 2002".

[Exh. C-94. Exh. R49, p. 1; emphasis added]

The letter sent by Claimant 1 to the Director of the Tax Office the following year on
14 January 2003 confirms his view of the bankruptcy petition as an inconvenient but
legitimate measure:

“[Tlhe very existence of such petition significantly complicates commercial
negotiations and business activities in general. Moreover, if we assume that
the Tax Office joined the petition in bankruptcy with the aim to speed up the
performance of debtor's tax obligations (and not to dissolve the company)

this action is disserviceable.” '

[Exh. C-102, p.1]

The Claimants reiterated this point of view in its opening statement at the evidentiary
hearing:

“BCT does not contest the formal situation but does contest the bankruptcy
was needed in that the State had to cause this in the circumstances of that
time.”

[Tr-M.,19-20]

In its Submission on the Merits, the Claimants made a statement of similar import:

“As the Republic states in its rejoinder sub D.2.1 neither the State nor the
Ministers have acted formally illegally, as the Republic indicates in its
rejoinder sub 52. But the Republic passes over the fact that in can still act
in contravention of the BIT anyway, by not taking actual action where it was
its obligation according to the stipulations in the articles 3 and 5. These
actual measures could have been expected from both the Republic and its
Ministries, with regard to its own citizens' properties as well. Furthermore
the Tax Office should have withheld an actual petition in bankruptcy
even if this was its legal right.” '

[CSM, 1195; emphasis added]

As these statements show, Claimant 1 does not question the lawfulness, but the
timing and the choice to file for bankruptcy as opposed fo realizing pledged assets,
because, in his view, "the procedure of the Tax Office Bratislava Il markedly
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complicated the solution of whole situation”."™ However, it is the duty of tax
authorities to collect taxes and it is their prerogative to choose the means to do so.
BCT repealedly failed to comply with its promises in spite of renewed extensions. In
such a situation, the tax subject cannot legitimately question the convenience of the

means of collection chosen.

BCT was aware that a bankruptcy petition by the Tax Authority, one of BCT's largest
creditors, was a possibility and thus tried to lobby against it, as is shown by the letter
addressed to the Tax Director, on 11 July 2001:

“We are turning to you, in this situation, with a conviction that the dispute
regarding the submission for bankruptcy will be resolved to the advantage
of BCT ., and BCT [sic], be it thanks to the help of the main
shareholder or from other sources, will in principle settle its obligations
towards the Board of Revenue by the end of the year 200I, as it promised.

We would like to believe that you will keep your favor and your trust in BCT
and we would appreciate your position that even though you are one of the
biggest creditors, you are against the submission for bankruplcy against

Thank you for your previous support”

(iii) Time after the Tax Authority's joinder of the original bankruptcy petitions

After the Tax Authority joined the original bankruptcy petitions in March 2002, in
communications with the Finance Minister and the Tax Authority, the Claimants
requested further tax relief and the withdrawal of the bankruptcy petition.

On 3 October 2002, BCT submitted to the Tax Authority 58 new requests for the
remission of the arrears of sanctions. In accordance with normal procedure, on
30 January 2003, the Tax Authority forwarded the requests to the Office of State
Assistance. The Tax Authority recommended that assistance be granted for the

*These are the arrears of the sanction character which resulted before the
privatization of the company and they are a result of the non-payment of

- In the case of the tax subject the investment of the foreign capital into the
Slovak Republic was realized to the year 1996 when no tax allowances by
the reason of the foreign capital investment existed in our country.

- The debtor paid partially the arrears of the principals of the taxes and after
several discussions with the tax subject the precondition that the arrears

260.
BCT.
[Exh. C-85.1. p.2]
261.
262,
following reasons:
mostly old kinds of taxes.
™ Ibig.
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shall be paid under the condition of further investment of the foreign capital
exists.

- The tax administrator does not want to choose the way of liquidation of
the company also by the reason that the tax subject is a part of the history
of Bratislava.

[Exh. R-48, p. 5]

In spite of this recommendation, on 10 December 2003, the Office for State
Assistance denied the assistance requested on the ground that the commencement
of bankruptcy proceedings barred State assistance (Exh. R-43, p. 7).

Shortly after the requests for assistance and long before their denial, on
15 November 2002, the Tax Authority agreed io cancel the pledge it had on the real
estate and to file a request to the District Court in Bratislava withdrawing its petition
for the bankruptcy of BCT subject 1o the following conditions:

“1. confirmation on deposition of the part of principal for the purpose of
payment the tax arrear [sic]

2. purchase contract for the real estate in question - 2 days after its
conclusion

3. expert opinion for the real estate in question.”

[Exh. C-88, p. 1]

On 21 November 2002, in 2 meeting with BCT, the Tax Authority confirmed that its
bankruptcy petition would only be withdrawn if BCT paid the principal of the tax
arrears equivalent to SKK 40,000,000 (Exh. C-99, p. 1). The Claimants stated that
the payment of the outstanding principal of the tax debts was expected by the end of
January 2003 due to the sale of immovable property. Later, on 14 January 2003,
BCT renewed this assurance (Exh. C-102).

The Tribunal finds that the conditions set by the Tax Authority are unequivocal. The
Claimants’ argument that the minutes of the 21 November 2002 meeting constitute a
de facto unconditional agreement to withdraw the bankruptcy petition (Exh. C-313,
p. 5) is contradicted by the text of these very minutes ("the Tax Office will withdraw
from the petition in bankruptcy only when the company BCT, a.s. pays the principal
of the arrears of taxes, i.e. about SKK 40 million" (Exh. C-99, p. 1)). In this respect,
the Tribunal concurs with the understanding of the Respondent's fact witness
Mr. § . conceming the exceptional and limited nature of these concessions on the
part of the Tax Authority (Tr.M., 388-392).
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The record does not indicate that the principal of the tax arrears was paid, not to
speak of it being paid before the end of January 2003. Therefore, the Tribunal finds
that the condition required for the withdrawal of the petition of bankruptcy was never
met.

The Claimants further allege that the letter sent by Ms. H Director of the Tax
Office of Bratislava, to the County Court of Bratislava, constituted a formai
withdrawal of the bankruptcy petition previously submitted on 7 May 2003 (Exh _C-
315). The letter indeed objects to the fact that the bankruptcy was adjudicated solely
on the basis of the petition of the Tax Authority, when the latter's sole purpose was
to join other petitions which had actually been dismissed the day befare. At best, itis
unclear whether the letter intended to effect a withdrawal. Having said that, the
Tribunal is persuaded by the opinion of the Respondent’s legal expert, that the letter
in question does not meet the requirements for a withdrawal, that the Tax Authority
could not have effectively withdrawn a petition once the bankruptcy had been
adjudicated, and that the law authorizes the adjudication of bankruptcy on the basis
of a single petition.” The Claimants' own legal expert report confirms the latter
conclusion.™

On the basis of the foregoing facts, the Tribunal considers that the conduct of the
Finance Minister and of the Tax Authority appears justified and cannot be deemed
to frustrate the legitimate expectations of the Claimants. Since no assurances of
relief on old tax arrears had been given at the time the investment, since BCT under
the Claimant's management remained an unprofitable operation that never achieved
the modernization expected from the privatization, and since its tax arrears had
doubled in spite of some partial payments, it was unrealistic on the part of the
Claimants to expect indefinite benevolence of the Slovak State towards BCT.

The flexibility showed by the administration over a certain period of time did not
create a right in favour of the Claimants. The fact that the State's lenient attitude
ended at some point, did not constitute a treaty breach.

136

137

Bl
V.

. Exp. Rep., seclion 3.
Exp. Rep. (Exh. C-258), p. 7.
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b. Did the Claimants experience a demial of justice?

The Claimants [abel the actions of the Slovak Judiciary in the bankruptcy
proceedings as "undue delay’, “unfair trial’, and more often as “denial of justice".
They generally attribute these actions to a conspiracy of the *financial mafia™ and the

tate organs, particularly the judge in charge of the bankruptcy proceedings. The
Claimants asseri thal thal judge was bribed by the “financial mafia”™ and thus failed
to act impartially. They also submit that the Slovak government failed to lake
corrective measures against this situation.

Although the BIT does not specifically refer to the concept of denial of justice, the
Tribunal, in line with other tribunals and established doctrine, considers it to be
comprised in the FET standard.’®

The Tribunal notes that a claim for denial of justice under international law is a
demanding one. To meet the applicable test, it will not be enough to claim that
municipal law has been breached, that the decision of a national court is erroneous,
that a judicial procedure was incompetently conducted, or that the actions of the
judge in question were probably motivated by corruption. A denial of justice implies
the failure of a national system as a whole to satisfy minimum standards.™®

In the present case, since the adjudication of bankruptcy against BCT was upheld
by the Supreme Court, the question is whether the judicial system of the Slovak
Republic breached the BIT by refusing to entertain a suit, subjecting it to undue
delay, administering justice in a seriously inadequate way, or by an arbitrary or
malicious misapplication of the law."® The burden of proof is on the Claimants to
demonstrate such a systemic injustice.

The Tribunal will analyse the Claimants' allegations from a procedural and a
substantive perspective. Depending on the outcome of this analysis, it will review
whether local remedies were exhausted, a requirement which applies to both

138 gee for eq. Compaiila de Aguas del Aconquija S.A. and Vivendi Universal S.A. v. Argentine

Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB/S7/3, Award, 20 August 2007, 17.4.11; Jan de Nul, 1188
Frontier, 1293. See also R. Dolzer and C. Schreuer, "Principles of International Investment Law,
Oxford University Press, Foundations of Public International Law series, 2008, p.142 ff.

¥ paylsson, p. 81, 1130, Jan de Nul, 209.
Mo Azinian, TY102-103; Jan de Nul, §209.
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substantive and procedural denial of justice, with the exception of the claim of
procedural denial of justice arising from delays in the proceedings.''

(i) Procedural denial of justice

The Claimants' complain essentially aboul the lack of due process before the local
court and the undue delay in the bankruptcy proceedings.

« Due Process

The Claimants denounce numerous procedural irregularities that allegedly took
place in the bankruptcy proceedings. In a nutshell, the Claimants submit that the
judge in charge of the file appointed a temporary trustee who was partial to A

S and allowed that trustee to exceed its duties (by requesting a tax inspection at
BCT of all its subsidiaries and asking the land registry office to prevent raal estate
transfers); that the judge's “active search for other creditors” was improper; and that
the joinder of the bankruptcy petitions was incorrect.

The Claimants’ main support for these allegations is the report containing the
conclusions of a review of the bankruptcy file performed by the Slovak Ministry of
Justice (the "Report”). The Report was elaborated as a response to an enquiry
submitted by the Ambassador of the Kingdom of Belgium on behalf of Claimant 1.

Between 2001 and 2003, in accordance with municipal law, the Slovak Ministry of
Justice had the power to inspect court records for purposes of quality control and to
evaluate the conduct of judges from an ethical point of view.'*?

It is in the exercise of this power that the Report was issued on 27 September 2001.
The Report reviews the handling of the bankruptcy during the first five months of the
proceedings, i.e. from 29 January 2001 (date of the filing of the first original
bankruptcy petition by M -B ) to 28 June 2001 (at a time prior to the fourth
original bankruptcy petition dated 22 November 2001). Given that the bankruptcy
proceedings were finally closed on 12 June 2008,'* the temporal scope of the
Report appears rather limited.

141

Jan de Nul, 1185.

2 Exh.C-48,p.2;V  Exp.Rep., p. 5.

143

RPHB, Annex A.
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The Report rejected a number of procedural issues raised by BCT and accepted
others. More generally, the Report did express doubts as lo the quality of the
proceedings in the following terms:

"It can not be stated without a doubt, that the standard of Court proceeding
corresponds with these legal duties of a judge [i.e. to act impartially, fairly
without unnecessary delays and only on the basis of determined facts in
accordance with the law], and that the rule of right for fair lrial was
preserved".

[Exh. C-48. p.11]

In a letter accompanying the Report, the Minister of Justice writes of the following
"facts which raise a presumption of inadequate standard of the legal proceedings™:

“. the court does not proceed with the documents and evidence submitted
by the participants in the proceedings on the part of the petitioners, as well
as of the debtor;

- it does not investigate if the conditions for the continuing in proceedings
remain in existence;

- even though it results from the filed documents that before the
appointment of the preliminary trustee the claims of the petitioners lapsed,
the court in proceeding appointed the preliminary trustee in order to
ascertain the debtor’s property.”

Exh. C-48, p.1

The Tribunal has duly considered the content of the Report. While it does not take
the findings lightly, it also finds that the temporal and material scope of the review is
limited and that the reservations expressed about the conduct of the proceedings
are not conclusive when it comes to establishing a denial of justice on the
international level. Further, it notes that the Claimant's own legal expert does not
offer support for its findings.

First, as the chronologies of the bankruptcy proceedings submitted by the Parties
show, the Claimants availed themselves of the remedies available to complain about
procedural errors and the alleged incompetence of the judges successively in
charge of the bankruptcy. The appeal from the declaration of bankruptcy was indeed
based on alleged procedural deficiencies and was ultimately dismissed by the
Supreme Court. BCT also filed motions with the Supreme Court to remove Judge
P from the case for lack of impartiality, as well as motions for disciplinary
action against both Judge P and her successor, Judge H

These motions fziled (Exh. R-145; R-178: R-179).
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Second, the Tribunal notes that the procedural defects reflected in the Report refer
to the first five months of the bankruptcy proceedings, when not all the original
bankruptcy petitions had been submitied and before the original bankruplcy petitions
were dismissed. The original bankruptcy petitions bore no relevance for the
adjudication of bankruptcy, which was based on the petitions submitted by the Tax
Authority and the municipality of Dunajska Streda. The Supreme Court confirmed
the correctness of the bankruptcy adjudication, including the joinder of the Tax
Authority petition to the original petitions, a procedural issue that, until the hearing
on the merits, the Claimants had raised as a relevant procedural error.

Third and foremost, the Tribunal observes that, although the Claimants refer in their
pleadings to a number of procedural irregularities in the bankruptcy proceedings,
they fail to identify how these alleged irregularities violate international law. The
Claimants repeatedly suggest possible connections between a number of alleged
actions and certain actors but avoid explaining the causal link between the action,
the treaty breach, and the occurrence of the alleged damage.

To sum up, the Tribunal finds that the Claimants have not demonstrated that the
procedural irregularities were in fact severe improprieties with an impact on the
outcome of the case, to the point that the entire procedure becomes objectionable
as required by the notion of procedural denial of justice. Other than the inconclusive
findings of the report of the Ministry of Justice, which are of a rather limited material
and temporal scope, the Claimants offer no support for their claims.

« Duration of the proceedings

The Claimants also allege undue delays in the bankruplcy proceedings. However,
they fail to establish such delays. Moreover, the expert evidence indicates that the
Claimants did not avail themselves during the proceedings of the opportunity to
complain about delays.™

The Respondent argues that any possible delays can be explained, among other
reasons, by the complexity of the case, the numerous incidental matters raised by
the Claimants, which resulted in the file being unavailable to the judge for long
periods of time, and BCT's refusal to cooperate with the judge and trustees in
submitting reports concerning its assets.

1 Te M., 577,
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The Tribunal agrees with the view expressed by the Chevron Tribunal, cited by both
Parties, that the complexity of the case, the behaviour of the litigants invoived, the
significance of the interests at stake, and the behaviour of the courts themselves are
factors to consider in the analysis of a claim of undue delay constituting a denial of
justice.'** Having reviewed the expert evidence and particularly the timeline of the
proceedings submitted by the Parties, the Tribunal is satisfied with the Respondent's
explanations. No excessive procedural delays resulling in a denial of justice or a
violation of Article 3 of the BIT have been demonstrated.

(ii) Substantive denial of justice

In this context, the task of the Tribunal is to determine if the outcome of the
bankruptcy proceedings is discreditable and offensive to judicial propriety.™ This
high threshold reflects the demanding nature of a claim for a denial of justice in
international law. It is indeed commaon ground that the role of an investment tribunal
is not to serve as a court of appeal for national courts.'¥”

The Tribunal observes that despite the seriousness of the allegations of corruption
and conspiracy to ruin the investment made against the Judiciary and other State
organs, the Claimants made no serious attempt to establish that the adjudication of
the bankruptcy of BCT by the Slovak Courts was sa bereft of a basis in law that the
judgment was in effect arbitrary or malicious. Not only is their claim contradicted by
their own actions (whereby they appealed the adjudication of bankruptcy only on
procedural grounds and did not question the substantive reasons for the
bankruptcy), but the views of the Claimant's own legal expert supported the
correciness of the proceedings for the most part. The Respondent's evidence that
the legal requirements for the adjudication of the bankruptcy were met was thus not
relevantly challenged. The rest of the record confirms the correctness of the
bankruptcy adjudication.

In the course of this arbitration, the Claimant made the following statements:

“Justice was administered according to the law's standards, but

contrary to what the Republic supposes, this does not mean that the BIT
was not violated.”

[CSM, 129; emphasis added]

145
146

147

Chevron Partial Award, 250.
Jan de Nul, 1]209.

Mondev, 1126; Azinian, 1199.
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*[tlhe State, the ministers, the judaes, the tax authorities have acted
formally correct. Once again: C does not dispute broadly that
formally has been acted according to the sound law in development, with
the exception of, amongst others, the Act of Judge 7."

[Opening Statement, Tr.M., 14-15; emphasis added]

The Tribunal understands these statements to mean that the Claimants
acknowledga that the bankruptcy proceedings were conducted in conformity with
municipal law. Although not expressed, these slatements suggest that beyond strict
legality, the Claimants had reasons to believe that the actions of State organs were
inspired by illicit motives due to the influence of the "financial mafia”.

The Claimants are aware that this type of allegation is difficull to prove.
Consequently, they attempt to shift the burden of proof by suggesting a general
presumption of corruption in the Slovak Republic.

"Already from the very beginning of the hearings to O the state
asked if he had concretely cbserved any bribes. Thal it is at least very
plausible that this has happened, appears from all the mentioned proofs.
Direct proof of the payment of bribes can never be given in these cases,
but as has already been considered in previous ICSID decisions: one may
not feel 1oo strongly about proof in such a case.

It sufficiently appears from the combined evidence above, how difficult it
was for O at the beginning of the hearings to react to the question
whether there were concrete indications of the judge's misconduct. It
cannot possibly be expressed orally.”

[CPHB, 1165, 66]

"0 of course realizes that he has to carry the onus of proof
for his statements. Hereby the note that he doesn't have to prove evil
intent in case of Denial of Justice, which is the case here. O

realizes that he probably cannot substantiate the conspiracy theory with
solid evidence, but that is not necessary in this case, the more because A

S 's intentions were generally known (also see S " 1). This
generally known reputation must have reached judge 7, the head of the Tax
Office and the trustees (also A S 's lawyer) which means that any
support of it, whether it was in conformity with the law or not, implies evil
intent.”

[CSM, 192; emphasis added]
In light of these statements, it is clear that a claim for denial of justice must fail. The
Claimants failed to provide sufficient proof of the alleged missteps of the bankruptcy

proceedings. As regards a claim for a substantial denial of justice, mere suggestions
of illegitimate conduct, general allegations of corruption and shortcomings of a
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judicial system do not constitute evidence of a treaty breach or a viclation of
international law. Neither did the Claimants explain the causal link between the
alleged conduct by the relevant actors and the alleged damage. The burden of proof
cannot be simply shifted by attempting to create a general presumption of corruption
in a given State.

Even accepting that irregularities did occur in the course of the proceedings, the
record shows that the bankruptcy of BCT was the lawful consequence of the
Claimants’ persistent default on their tax debts, and no proof was found that the
State organs conspired with the so-called "financial" or "bankruptcy mafia” against
the investors or their investment in the Slovak Republic.

In light of this outcome, the Tribunal can dispense with determining whether the
requirement of exhaustion of local remedies was met.

(iiiy Conclusion

The BIT does not grant protection for mere breaches of local procedural law nor
does it open an extraordinary appeal from the decisions of municipal courts. The
Claimant misapprehends the obligations of the Slovak Republic under the BIT and
the nature of the arbitral mechanism under the BIT.

¢. Have the State organs acted in bad faith?

The Claimants' general allegations of a common malicious purpose behind the
conduct of State organs remain speculative. In light of the financial situation of BCT
at the time the investment was made and the company's subsequent business
performance, particularly the substantial increase of tax arrears and persistent non-
compliance with the payment schedules granted by the Tax Authority, one can see
no malice in the Tax Authority joining in ongoing bankruptcy proceedings in the
Finance Minister putting an end to the flexible attitude previously shown to the
investor, and ultimately in the Judiciary declaring the bankruptcy of BCT.

In consideration of all the circumstances of the case, the Tribunal is satisfied that the
State organs did not act in bad faith vis 4 vis the investor. The purpose behind the
actions of the public organs involved in this case i.e. the collection of overdue taxes,
was undoubtedly legitimate.
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The Claimants further submit that there was a concerted action of State or officials
and the *financial mafia” in order to trigger the bankruptcy of BCT. Again, these
allegations have not been established. Instead, the Claimants suggested biibery as
a possible explanation for the alleged conducts of relevant actors, and offered
general reports about corruption in Slovak courts (Exh_C-254; C-255): notably, local

news clippings concerning irregularities in bankruptcy proceedings handled by the
Regional Court of Bratislava and disciplinary proceedings by the Slovak Ministry of
Justice against members of that court (Exh._C-20; C-110; C-255), as well as reports
by the European Union (Exh. C-252, p. 14) and the United States government
(Exh. C-253, p.6) which mention that bribery is widespread in Slovak courts, while at

ALY

the same time viewing the country as friendly to foreign investment

While such general reports are to be taken very seriously as a matter of policy, they
cannot substitute for evidence of a treaty breach in a specific instance. For obvious
reasons, it is generally difficult to bring positive proof of corruption. Yet, corruption
can also be proven by circumstantial evidence.'*® In the present case, both are
entirely lacking. Mere insinuations cannot meet the burden of proof which rests on
the Claimants.'*

d. Taking all of the acls of the Respondent together, was there a
violation of Article 3.1 of the BIT?

Having considered the evidence discussed in the preceding sections, the Tribunal
has denied the existence of treaty breaches with respect to the Respondent's acts
taken separately. Assuming, for the sake of completeness, that a number of
separate non-breaches can, in theory, result in a cumulative breach, this is not the
case in these proceedings. Even if all relevant acts are considered together, the
conduct of the Respondent does not amount to a breach of the BIT.

& Exh. C-253, "Overview", p. 1, reads as follows:

145

"Since 1998, Slovakia's once troubled economy has been transformed into a business
friendly State that leads the region in economic growth. In its Doing Business in 2005
Report, the World Bank named Slovakia as the world's top reformer in improving its
investment climate over the last year, allowing it to join the Top 20 Economies in the
world for ease of doing business. The Country's low-cost yet skilled labor force, low
taxes, liberal labor code and favorable geographic location have helped it become one
of Europe's favourite investment markets, leading Forbes magazine o call it the world's
next Hong Kong or Ireland.”

As the tribunal in the Rumeli case stated, an allegation of conspiracy “must, if it is to be supported
only by circumstantial evidence, be proved by evidence which leads clearly and convincingly to
the inference that a conspiracy has occurred." Rumell Telekom AS and Telsim Mobil
Telekomikasyon Hizmetleri AS v Kazakhstan, ICSID Case No. ARB/05/16, Award, 21 July 2008,

{1708,

1% gee Section IV.A.5 above.
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2.3.2 Article 3.2 of the BIT (Full Protection and Security)

Article 3.2 of the BIT reads as follows:

“More particularly, each Contracting Party shall accord to such investments
full security and protection which in any case shall not be less that that
accorded either lo the investments of its own investors or to investments of
investors of any third State, whichever is more favourzable to the investor
concerned.”

The Tribunal notes that neither Party specifically addresses the content of the full
protection and security standard.

It also notes that the factual allegations advanced by the Claimants in support of
violations of Article 3.1 (FET) and 3.2 (FPS) are identical. It thus understands that
the Claimants’ reference to Article 3.2 of the BIT refers to the facts that were already
covered in the context of Article 3.1 of the BIT.

In its analysis of the facts under Article 3.1, the Tribunal found no breach of FET.
Given that the facts alleged are the same, and given that in the BIT full protection
and security appears as a specific application of the general FET standard, the
Tribunal considers it unnecessary to analyze these allegations again separately
under Article 2.2. In the context of the present case, if no violation of Article 3.1 of
the BIT was found, there was no violation of Article 3.2 either. In other words, the
conclusions reached with respect to the conduct of the Judiciary, the Tax Authority
and the Finance Ministry in connection with the breach of FET, equally apply here.
The allegation of breach of the FPS standard lacks a factual basis.

3. Breach of Article 5 BIT (Expropriation)

Article 5 of the BIT reads as follows:

“Neither Coniracting Party shall take any measures depriving, directly or
indirectly, investors of the other Contracting Party of their investments
unless the following conditions are complied with:
(a) the measures are taken in the public interest and under due process
of law;
(b) the measures are not discriminatory;
(c) the measures are accompanied by provision for the payment of just
compensation.
Such compensation shall represent the genuine value of the
investments affected and shall, in order to be effective for the
claimants, be paid and made transferable, without undue delay, to the
country designated by the claimants concerned and in any freely
convertible currency accepted by the claimants.”
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As regards the mention of Article 5 of the BIT in connection with actions of the
Respondent, the Tribunal observes that the Claimants use the word “expropriation”
in a confusing manner, which seems to convey that their understanding of the word
is that of an egregious act, a synonym for denial of justice.

For instance, as part of their conclusions on the section of their Submission on the
Merits devoted to the concept of denial of justice, the Claimants make the following
statements:

"In concreto, denial of justice means: violation of the BIT articles 3 part 1
and 2 and article 5. So, there is a lack of protection and the investments are
not treated fairly and just. It is a matter of expropriation.”

[CSM, f119]

“[Jjudge 7 deprived (as an ‘organ’ her act is attributed to the Contracting
Party) O , as the first link in a chain, of his properties and she also
directly violated article 5 of the BIT."

(CSM, 164]

In their Submission on the Merits, the Claimants also make the following statement
in the section on damages:

g & 7 28

In this procedure the question is repeatedly asked, which violations of the
BIT are to be attributed to which losses.

It was repeatedly remarked above, that it is a matter of direct, but also of
creeping expropriation, which cannol be considered apart from the Denial
of Justice and the discriminatory acts by the organs, and that the mutual
connections exist in an unbroken period of time. Expropriation is a violation
of the BIT, which has caused a total loss and thus makes a separation
pointiess.”

[CSM, §117; emphasis added]

This idiosyncratic interpretation of the word “expropriation® is confirmed by the fact
that the Claimants do not offer a rationalization or explanation on how the acts about
which they complain constitute an expropriation. For example, when referring to the
acts of the Tax Authority in their post-hearing submission, the Claimants limit
themselves to asserting that the tax authorities “collaborated with an act of
expropriation (Article 5 of the BIT) via an unnecessary bankruplcy, an act which
caused all the damage, which made the Tax Office the 3rd link in the chain of Evil",
The Claimants do not explain this assertion, neither do they include this concept in
the conclusions of the section. The word "expropriation” is mentioned only on two
other occasions in the brief:
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“107.

Apart from the unique character, there was consequently no good reason
for the tax authorities to request bankruptcy at that moment, so there's talk
of an act of expropriation by doing this nevertheless.”

"135.

We refer to what was remarked by O in previous records with
regard to the creeping expropnation, but also to the Lauder case, published
on the internet hitp./Awww mifcr.cz/cpsirde/xberimfci/PartialAward_pdf.pdf,
Stockholm 3rd September 2001 in paragraph 583."

[CPHB, 1107, 135; emphasis added]'’

Prior submissions by the Claimants do not contain clear and specific allegations of
expropriation regarding the acts of the Tax Authority. For example, in their
Submission on the Merits, the Claimants make the following claim, in relation to the
Director of Tax Authority of Bratislava |l for the period of 1 June 1989 - 20 May
2002, Mr. E

"Direct violation of the articles 3, par. 1 and 2 and article 5 of the BIT

78.

The unlawful attitude of the Tax Office was elaborately dealt with above.
She, B anyhow, knew exactly about the bad intentions of A &

and helped A & ™ with the realization of them.

Apart from the general knowledge about A £ s intention, we refer to
the fact that the Tax Office was informed via the letter of BCT on 11th July
2001 1o B . in which the entire background of the petitions in

bankruptcy from the side of A S ' was depicted and help in the
procedure was asked for in vain, because the tax authorities of Bratislava Il
were always mentioned as support requirer.

B should, informed [sic] about the abuse of law by A & . never
have supported its unlawful actions. By doing so, the Tax Office acts
unlawfully and in violation of the BIT, artricles 3 and 5 [sic].

[CSM, 1I78; emphasis in original]

The expression “creeping expropriation” in particular, does not appear in previous
submissions by the Claimants, except for their Submission on the Merits which
quotes Tecmed v. Mexico and makes the following comments:

“g91. [Tlhe Republic is responsible |...] also for its Ministers, who cause a
similar creeping expropriation by remaining silent, where protection was
needed.

The state is to blame [...] because it did not actively intervene in this
creeping expropriation process”.

151

The source Iindicated in CPHB, {[135 does not aclually correspond fo the Lauder case, but to
CME Czech Republic BV v Czech Republic, Ad hoc - UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules, Partial Award
and Separate Opinion, 13 September 2001,
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117. It was repeatedly remarked above, that it is a matter of direct, but also
of creeping expropriation, which cannot be considered apart from the
Denial of Justice and the discriminatory acts by the organs, and that the
mutual connections exist in an unbroken period of time. Expropriation is a
violation of the BIT, which has caused a total loss and thus makes a
separation pointless.”

[CSM, 11Y21,177; emphasis added]

In their post-hearing brief, after characterizing the acts of the Judiciary as a violation
of Article 3 of the BIT, the Claimants add that “[flurthermore the judge’s actions
come down to wrongful expropriation of a public body™."* Other than this phrase
and a quote of Article 5 of the BIT, the Claimants limit their claim of expropriation
concerning the acts and omissions of the Judiciary 1o the following phrase:

“69. By her way of acting the judge has caused the total damage, casu quo
formed the first link in the chain of Evil by her actlions, she was a part of the
creeping expropriation with, as a consequence, a total damage as
formulated in the records, so that a discussion about the direct damage
does not have much sense.”

[CPHB, 169]

Finally, in relation to the actions of the Finance Minister, the Claimants make in their
post-hearing brief the allegation that "the actions of the Minister constitute a violation
of art. 3 of the BIT... but also of art. 5 of the BIT", after which the text of the provision
is transcribed, followed by the phrase “[b]y this the Minister has caused the total-
damag e".'® The allegation that the acts of the Finance Minister violated Article 5 of
the BIT had not been made in earlier submissions.

Given the brevity of the allegation of the Claimants concerning expropriation, the
Respondent limited its response to emphasizing the vagueness of this claim. "

The Tribunal has reviewed the entire record and considers that the claim for
expropriation is not substantiated. The fleeting mention of the word “expropriation”
without an explanation, or a literal quotation of another case cannot stand in lieu of
an allegation of specific facts giving rise to a treaty breach. "Labelling” - as an
investment tribunal once wrote - "is no substitute for analysis"."*®

152
153
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CPHB, fje8.
CPHB, 1|11133-134.
RPHB, 1120
Azinian, 1120.
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In a non-legal manner of speaking, the liberal use of the term “expropriation” or the
expression “creeping expropriation” may help an ordinary person with no knowledge
of the law to convey the feeling of having suffered an extraordinarily unjust
behaviour. However, in a legal brief, a rationalization is necessary if acts that have
been previously characterized as undue delay, unfair trial, discriminatory treatment,
or denial of justice'™ — even as a human rights violation™ — are to be considered
also as an “expropriation” in the technical sense of the word. The random
“sprinkling” throughout the pleadings of a strong term with a well defined legal
meaning such as "expropriation” or “creeping expropriation” does not transform that
term by itself into an allegation of facts founding a treaty violation.'® In other words,
the Claimants have not discharged the burden of zllegation of a treaty breach
involving expropriation,’**

This being so, the Tribunal's analysis of the allegations related to a breach of fair
and equitable treatment and the negative conclusion reached in this respect show
that there can be no successful invocation of an expropriation under the facts of this
case. For the avoidance of doublt, the Tribunal holds that if no breach of Article 3 of
the BIT was found, Article 5 was not violated either.

4. Final conclusion

On the basis of the foregoing analysis, the Tribunal concludes that the actions of the
organs of the Slovak Republic, whether considered together or separately, do not
amount to a breach of Article 3 (neither under paragraph 1 nor under paragraph 2)
of the BIT; nor do they amount to a breach Article 5 of the BIT.

In reaching this conclusion, the Tribunal does not ignore that the Claimants lost their
investment in the Slovak Republic and that they allege that this occurrence affected
their reputation in other countries. However unfortunate these alleged losses may
have been, they were part of the risk that the investors assumed when they acquired
the shares of a heavily indebted company in need of substantial injections of capital.
A BIT does not offer protection against this type of business risk.

156
157
158

159

CSM, 189.
CRep., 1115; CSM, p. 18, 13

Marvin Roy Feldman Karpa v. Mexico, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/99/1, Award on Merits and
Separate Opinion, 16 December 2002, [112.

Link-Trading Joint Stock Company v. Moldova, Ad hoc - UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules, Final
Award, 18 April 2002, 11187, 91.
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D. CosTs

1. Parties' Costs statements

On 30 September 2011, the Clzimants made their submission of costs,
accompanied by a detailed statement of "external costs”, as follows:

*A.

Activities by GLDK-lawyers, starting in January 2006, consisting of
client conferences,

file study

jurisprudence study

contact Asser Institute

contact with Czech and Slovak lawyers

trip with client to Bratislava Ministry for consultation and arrangement attempt at
the invitation of the Ministry

correspondence with the arbitrators

composition and study of the records

consuitation of accountant, notary public

legislation study, jurisprudence Oxford University

session aftendances

Total € 1.461.855,00
B.
Claimant's external costs (see attached specification) € 237.606,76
C.
Advance payment to Arbitrators € 400.000,00

The Claimants' request for relief on costs is contained in their post-hearing brief,
which, in relevant part, reads as follows:

“5.

To sentence the state in the costs of the trial, including the costs
made by O ~ for judicial costs and advances.”

[CPHB, 1190]

On 12 September 2011, the Respondent made its submission of costs,
accompanied by a statement prepared by the Ministry of Finance, as follows:

“The costs of the Respondent in these arbitration proceedings representing
the total amount of EUR 12.839.240,48 (twelve millions eight hundred thirty
nine thousands and two hundred and forty Euros and 48 cents).

The total amount of the Respondent’s costs has been calculated as follows:
a. Advance payments paid to the Arbitral Tribunal EUR 400.000,00;
b. Respondent’ costs of the arbitration EUR 12.439.240,48
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Please find attached Statement of Respondent's costs prepared by the
Ministry of Finance of the Slovak Republic with the more detailed
description of particular costs.

With regard to the Article 293(d) of the Respondent's Post-hearing Brief
dated 20 May 2011 (and Respondenlt's previous submissions), the
Respondent proposes the Claimants are ordered to pay these
Respondent's costs of the arbitration proceedings in amount of
EUR 12.839.240 48 within 30 days from delivery of the award.”

The Respondent request the fallowing relief in relation to costs:

"The Respondent shall be awarded the costs of the arbitration and its legal
representation.”

[RPHB, 1293

2. Costs of the Proceedings

At the beginning of the arbitration, the Parties paid a first advance of EUR 100'000
each, i.e., a total of EUR 200'000. On 15 September 2009, the remainder of such
advance, EUR 181'301.26, was transferred by Dr. Briner to the trust account of
Prof. Kaufman-Kohler. Subsequently, the Parties paid further advances: a second
advance of EUR 100000 each, ie., a total of EUR 200000 in July 2010; a third
advance of EUR 135'000 each, i.e., a total of EUR 270'000 in April 2011; and 2 fourth
advance of EUR 65'000 each, i.e., a total of EUR 130'000 in September 2011 (for the
Respondent) and in October 2011 (for the Claimants). The total amounts to
EUR 800'000.

In addition, the Parties have advanced costs for court reporting and interpretation at the
hearings amounting to EUR 11'630 for the Claimants and to EUR 22'396 .46 for the
Respondent. Particularly, in connection with the hearing on jurisdiction held in Geneva
on 17 November 2009, the Parties advanced GBP 1'002.35 each, that is a total of
GBP 2004.70 for the servicesof B. . R (court reporters), i.e., EUR 2'218.20
(at the exchange rate of 1.1065'). In connection with the hearing on the merits held in
Geneva from 11 to 13 January 2011, the Parties advanced GBP 4'442.10 each, that is
a total of GBP 8'884.20, for the services of B R (court reporters), i.e.,
EUR 10'221.27 (at the exchange rate of 1.1505™"). Further, the Claimants advanced

1 The exchange rate used is the one of 9 March 2010, i.e., the date of the court reporter's invoice

161

(source www.xe.cam).

The exchange rate used is the one of 23 March 2011, i.e., the date of the courl reporter's invoice
(source www.xe.com).
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CHF 7'025.40 and the Respondent CHF 21'006.00 for the services of Intercongress
(interpreters), i.e., a total of EUR 21'586.98 (at the exchange rate of 0.7701'%).

330. The arbitration costs advanced by the Parties thus amounts to an aggregate of
EUR B34'026.46 (EUR 800'000 + EUR 11'630 + EUR 22'396.46). The Claimants have
advanced EUR 411630 (EUR 400000 + EUR 11'630) and the Respondent has
advanced EUR 422'396.46 (EUR 400'000 + EUR 22'396.46).

331. The Tribunal has incurred expenses in a total amount of EUR 42232 48 including
expenses for hearing rooms, travel, lodging and bank charges.

332. The members of the Tribunal have collectively spent a total of 1'440 hours as follows:
Dr. Briner 37 hours; Dr. Vojtéch Trapl 340 hours; Prof. Mikhail Wiadimiroff 344 hours:
and Prof. Kaufmann-Kohler 719 hours. It was agreed that the Tribunal's time would be
compensated at an hourly rate of EUR 500 exclusive of VAT, where applicable. The
total arbitrator fees (excluding VAT) amount to EUR 720'000.

333. The total costs of the proceedings are thus EUR 796'258.93, detailed as follows:

Expenses for court reporters EUR 12'439.47
Expenses for interpreters EUR 21'586.98
Tnbunal expenses EUR 42'232.48
Tribunal fees, excluding VAT EUR 720'000.00
Total EUR 796'258.93

334. Consequently, the Tribunal notes that there is a surplus of EUR 37'767.53 (i.e.
EUR 834'026.46 [total advances] less EUR 796'258.93 [total arbitration costs])).

335. In addition, the applicable VAT (Prof. Mikhail Wiadimiroff and Dr. Vojt&ch Trapl)
amounts to EUR 69'985.50. In its letter dated 30 March 2012, the Tribunal requested
the Parties to settle this amount in equal parts, i.e. EUR 34'992.75 each. On 3 April
2012, payment was made by the Claimants and on 17 April 2012 by the Respondent.

%2 The exchange rate used is the one of 20 January 2011, i.e., the date of the interpreter's invoice
(source www.xe.com). Under PO No 16, para. 2.9, "the costs will be advanced by the Party
calling the witness whao needs interpretation, without prejudice to the final allocation”.
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3. Allocation of costs

The present proceedings are governed by the UNCITRAL Rules, Articles 40(1) and
(2) which, in relevant part, read as follows:

"Except as provided in paragraph 2, the costs of arbitration shall in principle
be barne by the unsuccessful party. However, the arbitral tribunal may
apportion each of such costs between the parties if it determines that
apportionment is reasonable, taking into account the circumstances of the
case.

With respect to the costs of legal representation and assistance referred to
in article 3B, paragraph (e), the arbitral tribunal, taking into account the
circumstances of the case, shall be free to determine which party shall bear
such costs or may apportion such costs between the parties if it determines
that apportionment is reasonable.”

The UNCITRAL Rules thus adopt the rule “costs follow the event" with respect to the
costs of the arbitration and confer broad powers to the Tribunal in connection with
the Parties' costs.

With respect to the arbitration costs and VAT (as opposed to the Parties' legal and
other costs), the Claimants did not succeed on their claims. Therefore, they shall
bear the arbitration costs and VAT expenses advanced by the Respondent. As
stated above, the arbitration costs advanced by the Respondent amount to
EUR 422'396.46. The surplus of advances, i.e. EUR 37'767.53, will be retumed to
the Respondeni. Therefore, the Tribunal directs the Claimants to pay to the
Respondent the balance, ie, EUR384'628.93 (EUR 422'396.46 less
EUR 37'767.53). Additionally, the Tribunal directs the Claimants to reimburse the
VAT expenses advanced by the Respondent, i.e. EUR 34'992.75.

On the other hand, the costs of legal representation and other costs incurred by the
Parties call for a number of observations. First, the discrepancy between the
amounts expended is striking. One party has invested a lot into this case, the other
much less. Each one made its choices and bears the consequences. The Tribunal
does not consider that one should necessarily pay for the choice of the other.
Second, the deficiencies in the presentation of the Claimants' case' have made
the resolution of this dispute unusually burdensome for the Tribunal and presumably
also for the Respondent. At the same time, the Tribunal stresses the Parties'
cooperative attitude throughout the arbitration. Third, in the exercise of their
discretion in cost matters, investment tribunals often rule that each party bears its

83 gee Section IV.C.1.1 above.
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own costs. Sometimes, more under ICSID than UNCITRAL Rules, they even decide
that the arbitration costs should be borne equally, even where one party has
undoubtedly prevailed. In light of Article 40(1) and of the clear outcome of this case,
the Tribunal does not find this latter solution appropriate, which is the reascn why it
determined that the Claimants will bear the entirety of the arbitration costs

The situation is different for the party costs for which the Tribunal enjoys wide
discretion under Article 40(2). Having pondered all the elements set out in the
preceding paragraph, the Tribunal considers it fair that the Claimants pay to the
Respondent an amount of EUR 2'000'000 as contribution to party costs. This is in
the range of the amount which the Claimants expended for the presentation of their
own case.

RELIEF

For the reasons set forth above, the Tribunal makes the following decision:

(i) The Claimants' requests for an “interfocutory decree" on liability and
continuation of the proceedings and for the appointment of tribunal-appointed
quantum experts are denied,

(i) The Respondent has not breached the fair and equitable treatment standard
of Article 3.1 of the Treaty;

(i) The Respondent has not breached the full security and protection standard of
Article 3.2 of the Treaty;

(iv) The Respondent has not breached the prohibition of expropriation of Article 5
of the Treaty;

(v) The Claimants shall bear the arbiiration costs, which amount to
EUR 796'528.93, and related VAT of EUR 69'S85.50. Considering the return
of the excess funds by the Tribunal to the Respondent and the Claimants’ own
advances, the Claimants shall pay to the Respondent EUR 384'628.93 and
related VAT expenses in the amount of EUR 34'992.75 within 30 days of the
notification of this award,

(vi) The Claimants shall pay EUR 2°000'000 to the Respondent as contribution to
its legal and other costs incurred in connection with this arbitration within
30 days of notification of this award; and

(vii) All other claims are dismissed.
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